
1

East Kent (Joint Arrangements) 
Committee 

The Guildhall
Westgate

Canterbury

03 December 2008

Agenda

Nadeem Aziz
Chief Executive



 
 

 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 

East Kent (Joint Arrangements) 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday 

3 December 2008 

at 10.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Guildhall 
Westgate 

Canterbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack



 

 
 
 
 

Membership of the East Kent (Joint Arrangements) Committee 
 

Councillors 
 
Councillor R Bliss, Shepway District Council (Vice Chairman) 
Councillor P Carter, Kent County Council 
Councillor S Ezekiel, Thanet District Council 
Councillor J Gilbey, Canterbury City Council (Chairman) 
Councillor A King, Kent County Council 
Councillor R Latchford, Thanet District Council 
Councillor J Law, Canterbury City Council 
Councillor D Monk, Shepway District Council 
Councillor F Scales, Dover District Council 
Councillor P Watkins, Dover District Council 
 
 

 
 
NOTES 
 
1 The East Kent Joint Arrangements Committee has not authorised the recording 

of their meetings by members of the public or the media by any mechanical or 
electronic device or similar means.  Recordings will not be permitted at any such 
meetings to which the press and public are admitted unless expressly authorised 
by the Committee. 

 
2 The information contained within this agenda is available in other formats, 

including Braille, large print, audio cassettes and other languages. 
 

3 If you have any queries regarding items on this agenda, please contact Lyn 
McDaid on 01227 862 006 or email lynda.mcdaid@canterbury.gov.uk  or write to 
the address below. 

 
Canterbury City Council 
Military Road 
Canterbury 
CT1 1YW 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Page (s) 
 

 1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

  TO RECEIVE apologies for absence  
 

 

 2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

  TO RECEIVE declaration of interests  
 

 

 3 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

  The Chairman to report any notifications received prior to this 
meeting regarding the attendance of substitutes for the named 
Members of this Committee.   

 

 

 4 MINUTES 6 - 9 

  To confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting of the East Kent 
(Joint Arrangements) Committee held on 25 June 2008. 
  
 

 

 5 MATTERS ARISING  

  Matters arising from the last meeting of this Committee  
 

 

 6 MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE EAST KENT (JOINT SCRUTINY) 
COMMITTEE 

 

  TO RECEIVE any items referred from the last meeting of the committee  
 
(None this time)  
 

 

 7 ALLOCATION OF £50,000 FUNDING TO EAST KENT CLUSTER BY 
KENT & MEDWAY IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP 

10 - 12 

  TO CONSIDER a report from the Head of Policy and Improvement, 
Canterbury City Council  
 

 

 8 JOINT HOUSING LANDLORD SERVICES 13 - 84 

  TO CONSIDER a report from the Head of Community Services, Thanet 
District Council  
 

 

 9 SHARED HR/PAYROLL BUSINESS CASE  

  TO CONSIDER a report of the Corporate Director, Shepway District 
Council –  
 
REPORT TO FOLLOW  
 

 

 10 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS TO BE DEALT WITH IN PUBLIC  



 

 

 11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH FALLS UNDER THE EXEMPT 
PROVISIONS OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 OR THE 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 OR BOTH 

 

  It will be necessary to exclude the press and public for any business 
under this item.  
 

 

 



 
 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE of the EAST KENT (JOINT ARRANGEMENTS) COMMITTEE 

 

1. To exercise the executive and non-executive functions of the parties in order to 
commission, co-ordinate, provide, procure and/or manage any shared services as 
are agreed from time to time by two or more of the Parties 

2. To provide strategic direction to the officers advising the EKJAC 

3. To exercise any of the functions or services that are determined to be a shared 
service in accordance with these arrangements 

4. To develop work programmes and projects in relation to the functions which the 
parties are minded to be delegated to the EKJAC by the Parties 

5. To regularly report to each of the Parties on its activities 

6. To respond to reports and recommendations made by the East Kent Joint Scrutiny 
Committee 

7. To monitor the operation of the EKJAC and of any shared service 

8. To propose a budget for a shared service to the Parties and to monitor and manage 
any such budget once approved by them 

9. To review these arrangements from time to time and make recommendations to the 
Parties for improvement and change and to propose (as appropriate) the creation of 
special purpose vehicles for the achievement of the Objectives, including companies, 
formal partnerships or consortia, the expansion of these arrangements to include 
other local authorities, the conclusion of contracts with other persons and the 
provision of services, supplies and works to other persons 

 



- 1 - 

The decisions set out in these minutes will come into force, and may then be 
implemented at 12 noon on the fourth working day after the publication of the 

decision, unless the decision is subject to call-in. 
 

Date of publication: 27 June 2008 
 

CANTERBURY CITY COUNCIL 
 

EAST KENT (JOINT ARRANGEMENTS) COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting held on Wednesday, 25th June, 2008  
at 10.30 am in  The Guildhall, Westgate, Canterbury 

 
 

Present: Councillor J Gilbey (Chairman) (Canterbury CC) 
 

 Councillor R Bliss (Shepway DC) 
Councillor J Gideon - substitute for Councillor S Ezekiel (Thanet DC) 
Councillor J Law (Canterbury CC) 
Councillor N Kenton - substitute for Councillor F Scales (Dover DC) 
Councillor A Marsh - substitute for Councillor P Carter (Kent CC) 
Councillor D Monk (Shepway DC) 
Councillor S Tomlinson – substitute for Councillor R Latchford (Thanet 
DC) 
Councillor I Ward – substitute for Councillor P Watkins (Dover DC) 
 

 
Officers: Matthew Archer  

Nadeem Aziz 
John Bunnett 
Mark Bursnell  
Colin Carmichael 
Linda Davies 
Mark Ellender 
Nick Hughes 
Dominic MacDonald-
Wallace 
Lyn McDaid 
Jim McDonald 
Richard Samuel 
Alistair Stewart 
Roger Walton 
Peter Wignall 
 

- Canterbury CC 
- Dover DC  
- Thanet DC 
- Canterbury CC 
- Canterbury CC 
- Kent CC 
- Canterbury CC 
- Canterbury CC 
- Kent Improvement Partnership 
 
- Canterbury CC 
- Canterbury CC 
- Thanet DC 
- Shepway DC 
- Dover DC 
- Shepway DC 
 

 
1 CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor John Gilbey was confirmed as Chairman of this Committee for the 
remainder of the Council year 2008/09.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Carter (KCC), Sandy 
Ezekiel (TDC), Alex King (KCC), Roger Latchford (TDC), Frederick Scales (DDC), 
and Paul Watkins (DDC). 

Agenda Item 4 Page 6



- 2 - 

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  

 
There were none made. 
 

4 PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services (CCC) outlined his report on the 
Procedure Rules of the East Kent (Joint Arrangements) Committee. He asked the 
Committee to agree the terms of reference; the procedure rules and to note the 
operating arrangements and terms of reference of the East Kent (Joint Scrutiny) 
Committee. 
 
A Member asked the Head of Legal and Democratic Services whether it was possible 
to have named substitutes for both this Committee and the East Kent (Joint Scrutiny) 
Committee. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised that the procedure 
rules had been designed in order to be flexible. However this Committee could 
introduce the practise of having named substitute Members, but this would not be 
binding. This Committee could recommend to the East Kent (Joint Scrutiny) 
Committee it have named substitute Members. 
 
The Committee then debated the issue of Substitute Members.  
 
RESOLVED -   
 

a) That the terms of reference in the Schedule to Appendix 1of the report now 
submitted be accepted. 

b) That the committee procedure rules detailed in Appendix 2 of the report now 
submitted, be adopted. 

c) That the operating arrangements and terms of reference of the East Kent 
(Joint Scrutiny) Committee detailed in Appendix 3 of the report now 
submitted. 

  
d) That this Committee have named substitute Members where it is expedient to 

do so and that the East Kent (Joint Scrutiny) Committee be recommended 
to adopt the same practice for their committee to ensure continuity.  

 
 

5 ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESSES - EAST KENT (JOINT ARRANGEMENTS) AND 
EAST KENT (JOINT SCRUTINY) COMMITTEES  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services (CCC) outlined his report on the 
Administrative Processes of the above two Committees. He asked Members to agree 
to review the arrangements of both Committees after six months. The Committee 
were informed that it had been suggested that the time of future meetings be 
amended to 10.00am. The report contained details of suggested speaking rights and 
proposed dates for both meetings. It was possible that the dates for future “Joint 
Scrutiny” committee meetings might be amended. The report also included 
arrangements for recommending items to the Leaders of the respective Councils for 
inclusion in their Forward Plans.  
 

Page 7



- 3 - 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services answered a question from a Member 
explaining that if the administrative arrangements were to change significantly they 
would need to be approved by the constituent Councils. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the operational arrangements of the East Kent (Joint Arrangements) 
Committee and the East Kent (Joint Scrutiny) Committee be reviewed by 
officers of the respective host authorities in six months and a report be taken to 
a future meeting of the Committees. 

b) That the Committee may, by invitation of the Chairman invite the Chairman of 
the East Kent Joint Scrutiny Committee or other persons to attend and speak to 
items on its Agenda. 

c) That the dates for the Joint Committee Meetings as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report subject to the time of this Committee being amended to 10.00am. 
Meetings to be set according to these arrangements. 

d) That the C
[...]
ld be recommended to the district Councils 
that the balance of the budget required would be divided between them on the basis 
of waste spend. He further advised that at the February 2009 meeting of this 
Committee, there would be a report covering the recommended Notional Optimum 
Model.  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services (CCC) reminded the Committee that 
under their agreed terms of reference the Committee would ask the constituent 
Member Councils to allocate it funding for a project. When the funding was allocated, 
it would then become a joint budget under the control of this Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That in order that external legal and technical support can be procured 
and the waste management project managed, each Council in the East Kent group, 
be requested to;  
 

a) Note the report  

b) That approval is given to spend £200,000 of Waste Collection Authority and 
Waste Disposal Authority resources to be divided between the five authorities 
on a waste spend basis. (Underpinned by £100,000 from the Kent Waste 
Partnership) 

 
8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be at 10.00am on 
Wednesday 10th September 2008 at the Guildhall, Canterbury. 
 
Councillor Paul Carter had submitted his apologies. 
 
 
There being no other business the meeting closed at 11.15 am 

Page 9



 1 

East Kent Joint Arrangements Committee 

3 December 2008 
 

Subject: Allocation of £50,000 funding to East Kent 

Cluster by Kent & Medway Improvement 

Partnership 

Director/Head of Service: Joint Chief Executives 

Decision Issues: These matters are within the authority of the East Kent 
Joint Arrangements Committee (EKJAC) 
 

Decision type: Non-key  

Classification: This report is open to the public. 

CCC Ward(s): All  

Summary: The report seeks clarification how progress on the 
various projects that have been awarded funding will be 
monitored, and who will hold the budget for the 
allocation. The Joint Arrangements Committee is the 
accountable body and will have the responsibility for 
showing how the monies spent are delivering value for 
money. 

However, in practical terms the East Kent Chief 
Executive’s Forum should be delegated authority to 
allocate funding to projects with the Joint Arrangement 
Committee acting as the monitoring body. 

To Resolve: a) That any four of the Chief Executive’s of the 
parties or their nominated representatives 
acting together have delegated authority to 
allocate funding to relevant projects within 
the agreed shared services programme, with 
EKJAC acting as the monitoring body 

b) to agree that the principle of a holding fund 
be recommended to the parties, subject to 
funding being made available in future years, 
to enable EKJAC to agree the funding of 
projects without the need for a referral back 
to the constituent authorities 

c) that any funds allocated by the Chief 
Executives as above or voted by the parties 
or otherwise in respect of specific projects 
be allocated to the project champion as 
designated officer, such funds to be 
managed and expended in furtherance of the 

Agenda Item 7 Page 10



 2 

project 

d) the designated officer may appoint or retain 
external agents or contracts or any officer of 
any of the parties for any purpose 

Next stage in process To monitor the delivery of supported projects and 
to spend the remaining budget 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1. Introduction 
 

This funding has been secured by the Kent & Medway Improvement Partnership from 
Improvement and Efficiency South East for the establishment of the east Kent Local 
Strategic Partnership (EKLSP) and to facilitate the creation of a shared service 
decision making body for East Kent – the Joint Arrangement Committees. Given both 
of these bodies have already been established the funding can be used for specific 
shared service projects as the set up costs for both were borne by the districts. 
 

2. Detail 
 

Lead officers for 
[...]
h authority has considered the outline 
proposals. 
 

To Resolve: a) The project structure and role of EKJAC 
as project sponsor 

 
b) The outline principles for the governance 

of the SSV in section 2.4 
 

c) The outline of functions to be transferred 
to the SSV in section 2.5 

 
d) Two executive members of Ashford 

Borough Council be co-opted onto this 

Agenda Item 8Page 13



Committee as non-voting members to 
participate in debates on the landlord 
services project 

 
e) The delegation of management and 

expenditure of the project budget to the 
Chief Executive of Thanet District 
Council 

 
f) Such recommendations shall only take 

effect when the last of the district 
councils concerned in this proposed 
project has voted to support it in 
principle. 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 As part of the aspiration of the East Kent local authorities to achieve service 

improvements and efficiencies through shared services, the housing leads 
were tasked with developing proposals for joint working in the management of 
council housing in East Kent. Given the distribution of stock holding authorities 
in Kent, it was logical that Ashford B.C should also be included in this project. 
 

1.2 Outline proposals and options were presented to the East Kent Chief 
Executives and Leaders early in 2008. At this stage it was agreed to work up 
more detailed proposals on establishing a joint services vehicle for the 
management of the housing stock and a local housing company to develop 
new homes using the councils’ housing assets. 

 
1.3 The East Kent Leaders Group (including Ashford BC) considered more 

detailed proposals in early November and affirmed their desire to continue 
with an aspiration to have the new arrangements in place by April 2010. Since 
that time each authority has sought from their executive/cabinet/council an in 
principle decision to proceed and an agreement to a budget to cover the 
implementation costs. Not all Authorities will have decisions in place to a 
principle agreement to proceed at the date of this committee. The project will 
only proceed when the last of the district councils concerned in this project 
has voted to support it in principle.  

 
1.4 Preliminary consultation has taken place during this period with tenant 

representatives, staff, unions and members. 
 
1.5 The rationale for joining up the management of council housing and the 

benefits that the project is expected to deliver are set out in previous papers to 
the East Kent Leaders and in papers presented to the cabinets/executives of 
each council.  In summary they include: 

 

Page 14



• Service improvements – including the aspiration to raise the rating of the 
service from fair/good to excellent.  

• Efficiencies and cost reductions – initial savings of around £700,000 pa 
have been identified. 

• Resilience – giving us the depth of experience and critical mass to 
compete effectively with RSLs and strengthening the long term viabilities 
of the HRA Business Plans 

• Improving capacity –being able to recruit, train and retain high calibre 
and specialist staff that will be required to deliver excellent standards of 
service 

 
2. Detail 
 
2.1 What is being proposed- Shared Service Vehicle (SSV) 
 
 It is proposed to establish a Shared Service Vehicle through an arms length 

management company jointly owned by the five local authorities to manage 
the 21,000 homes owned collectively by the partners. The new company 
would be accountable to its own Board. Some outline considerations on the 
composition of the Board and the governance arrangements are set out 
below. It is anticipated that each council will have to agree the governance 
arrangements at the next decision stage in February /March next year. 
 

 Existing staff involved in delivering the housing service in each of the local 
authorities would transfer to the new company. Each council would delegate 
to the SSV responsibility for 
[...]
e 
their own arrangements to mirror decisions to be made in the project. 

 
 Project Team. The project team will be lead by Richard Samuel the Chief 

Executive of Thanet District Council The project team will include the five lead 
officers for housing, the Project Director, the Project Manager and a tenant 
representative. The Project Team will meet at least monthly throughout the 
implementation period. 

 
 Project Director. It has been agreed to appoint a Project Director to advise 

and help steer the project. The Project Director will be independent of the five 
authorities and will have experience of implementing or working for a housing 
Arms Length Management Organisation in other local authorities. It is likely 
their appointment will be part time. A number of potential candidates have 
already been identified. 

  
 Project Manager. An officer from Ashford BC has been seconded to act as 

project manager for the implementation of the SSV to work at least 2-3 days a 
week on the project 

 
 Sub Groups. A series of sub groups dealing with the main work streams will 

report into the Steering Group and these include: 
 

• Legal and Governance 
- Establishment of SSV 
- Memorandum and articles for company 
- Charitable/Non Charitable status 
- Management agreements between SSV and each local authority 
- Section 27 consent from the Secretary of State 
- Appointment of and liaison with external legal advisors 
- Person specification and Job description for Board members 
- Recruitment of Independent Board members 
- Membership and terms of reference of area boards  

• Finance 
- First year budget for SSV 
- Calculation of annual management fee 
- Arrangements for HRA accountancy 

Page 16



- Residual effects on General Fund 
- VAT and other tax issues 

• Communications and publicity 
-  Communications with the media and all stakeholders 

• IT 
- Arrangements for IT support for existing housing systems 
- Communication and network requirements for SSV 
[...]
Council 
 

 

 



EAST KENT JOINT ARRANGEMENTS COMMITTEE 

3 DECEMBER 2008 
 

Subject: Shared HR/Payroll Business Case 

Director/Head of Service: Jim McDonald, Director of Corporate Services, 
Canterbury City Council 

Wendy Head, Corporate Director, Organisational 
Performance, Shepway District Council 

Decision Issues: These matters are within the authority of this 
Committee  
 

Decision type: Non-key  

 

Classification: This report is open to the public. 

 

Summary: 
This report sets out the progress to date, towards the 
creation of a shared service for the delivery of HR and 
payroll services to the East Kent authorities of Dove 
DC, Canterbury CC, Shepway DC and Thanet DC and 
asks the East Kent Joint Arrangements Committee to 
agree to the recommendations below being 
implemented.   
 

To Recommend/ 
Resolve/Consider: 

To recommend that the Executive of each 
participating Council: 

1. Delegates to EKJAC the responsibility to 
develop business models for a shared HR and 
Payroll Service between some or all of the 
parties and to make recommendations to them. 

2. Contributes £10,000 to develop the project. 

3. Agrees to KCC commencing an appropriate 
procurement process for the acquisition of a 
suitable HR/Payroll software system provided 
that the system shall not be acquired until the 
participating Districts have approved the 
business model. 

To resolve that upon the first two parties approving 
the above recommendation the following shall take 
effect: 

1. The EKJAC delegates to the Project Lead 

Agenda Item 9 Page 4



(Wendy Head, Corporate Director, 
Organisational Performance, Shepway District 
Council) the power to develop the business 
models for a shared HR and Payroll Service 
between some or all of the parties. 

2. The EKJAC delegates decisions on the use of 
funding secured to develop the project to the 
Project Lead as above in consultation with the 
Chief Executives of the parties. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 This repor
[...]
esign process. Project group 
members communicate ethos within 
each authority as often as possible                                                               

 

7.0 Key milestones 

7.1 A detailed project plan has been developed to which the project group and the work 
stream project groups are working.  

7.2 Identified in this project plan are key milestones to be achieved to allow the project to 
progress to successful conclusion. These are: 

 

 3 December 2008  Agreement of EK JAC to proceed  

 

Page 10



 December 2008 – February 2009 District Councils to support recommendations of 
EKJAC 

 

January 2009 Procurement process for HR/payroll system 
commences 

 

March 2009 EKJAC recommends preferred business model to 
participating parties 

 

March – April 2009 Participating parties approve preferred business 
model and make appropriate delegations 

 

April 2009 Contract for HR/Payroll system let to successful 
bidder 

 

May 2009 HR Service Manager appointed 

 

July 2009 New HR/Payroll system goes live at SDC followed 
by each of the remaining authorities over the 
following 6 months. 

 

October 2009 Revised structure for HR service takes effect – 
Shared HR service “goes live”. 

 
8.0 Forward Plan 
 
8.1 The Leaders of the parties are advised that the decisions that are anticipated to be taken 

in March/April 2009 should be included in their Forward Plan 
 
9.0 Conclusion 

 
9.1 The high level business case identifies significant potential savings and makes a 

compelling case to progress this project as swiftly as possible. 
 
9.2 Agreement to progress is needed in order to meet the deadlines set out in the high level 

business case and identified in paragraph 4.2.1 of this briefing note, and in particular the 
commencement of the procurement of the HR/payroll system. 

 
9.3 Delivering this project to the planned timescale will provide real learning opportunities for 

other large service areas currently progressing shared services within the partner 
authorities. The principles and processes developed through this project will assist these 
other projects to progress successfully. 

 
 

Page 11



10.0 Background Papers 
 
1. The Business Case (in this report referred to this high level business case) presented to the 
EK forum on 3rd September (This document is confidential but is available through members of 
the project group in each authority). 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Wendy Head, Corporate Director, Organisational Performance  
Telephone:  01303 853308 

 

Page 12


	Agenda
	1 Agenda Reports Pack
	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	7 ALLOCATION OF Â£50,000 FUNDING TO EAST KENT CLUSTER BY KENT & MEDWAY IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP
	8 JOINT HOUSING LANDLORD SERVICES
	East Kent and Ashford - Stage Two Summary Report
	East Kent and Ashford - Stage Two Final report_annex1
	East Kent and Ashford - Stage Two Final Report_annex2
	East Kent and Ashford - Stage Two Final Report_annex3
	East Kent and Ashford - Stage Two Final Report_annex4


	2 Supplement Shared payroll HR
	Agenda
	9 SHARED HR/PAYROLL BUSINESS CASE




Minutes of the meeting


The decisions set out in these minutes will come into force, and may then be 
implemented at 10.00am on the fourth working day after the publication of the 

decision, unless the decision is subject to call-in.

Date of publication: Friday 5 December 2008 

CANTERBURY CITY COUNCIL

EAST KENT (JOINT ARRANGEMENTS) COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd December, 2008 
at 10.00 am in The Guildhall, Westgate, Canterbury

Present:               Councillor R Bliss (Chairman)
Councillor S Ezekiel
Councillor A King 
Councillor Mrs J Law
Councillor D Monk
Councillor F Scales
Councillor P Watkins

Councillor P Woods (Co-optee for item 8 only)

Officers: Nadeem Aziz - Assistant Head of Democratic Services CCC
Matthew Archer - Chief Executive DDC
Colin Carmichael - Chief Executive CCC
Mark Ellender - Head of Legal and Democratic

Services CCC
Wendy Head - Corporate Director SDC
Nick Hughes - Democratic Services Officer CCC
Tracey Kerly - Head of Housing ABC
Jim McDonald - Director of Corporate Services
Richard Samuel - Chief Executive TDC
Alistair Stewart - Chief Executive SDC

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Carter, Councillor 
John Gilbey and Councillor Roger Latchford.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

3 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

There were no substitute Members.

4         MINUTES



The Minutes of the meeting of the 25 June 2008 were agreed as a true record.

5 MATTERS ARISING

There were no matters arising.

6 MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE EAST KENT (JOINT SCRUTINY) 
COMMITTEE

There were no matters referred to the East Kent (Joint Arrangements) 
Committee from the East Kent (Joint Scrutiny) Committee.

7 ALLOCATION  OF  £50,000  FUNDING  TO  EAST  KENT  CLUSTER  BY  
KENT  & MEDWAY IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP

The Chief Executive of Canterbury City Council briefly outlined the report. He 
explained that £50,000 had been allocated from the Kent and Medway 
Improvement Partnership to the East Kent Cluster in order to help fund a 
number of the ongoing projects. The report provided for the management of 
future funds.

RESOLVED – The East Kent (Joint Arrangements) Committee resolve  to 
recommend that:

a) any four of the Chief Executive’s of the parties or their nominated 
representatives acting together have delegated authority to allocate 
funding to relevant projects within the agreed shared services 
programme, with EKJAC acting as the monitoring body

b) to agree that the principle of a holding fund be recommended to the 
parties, subject to funding being made available in future years, to 
enable EKJAC to agree the funding of projects without the need for 
a referral back to the constituent authorities

c) that any funds allocated by the Chief Executives as above or voted by 
the parties or otherwise in respect of specific projects be allocated to 
the project champion as designated officer, such funds to be managed 
and expended in furtherance of the project

d) the designated officer may appoint or retain external agents or 
contracts or any officer of any of the parties for any purpose

8 JOINT HOUSING LANDLORD SERVICES

At the commencement of this item point one of the resolutions was agreed 
prior to discussion on this item to allow the Ashford Borough Council 
representative to participate in the debate.

The Chief Executive of Thanet District Council outlined the report on Joint 
Housing Landlord Services. He explained that it was the aim to establish a 
shared service vehicle for Housing by April 2010.

The initial reports on the proposals had been to the Executives of each of the 
five participants and each had agreed to move to the next stage.



The reasons for recommending the shared service vehicle approach included 
Service Improvements, Efficiencies and Cost Reductions, Resilience and 
Improving capacity.

The shared service vehicle involved the transfer of approximately 270 FTE posts 
and would be responsible for the management of 21,000 houses across the 
five authorities. Each Council would retain ownership of its housing stock and 
housing strategy. All proposals were subject to tenant consultation and 
Secretary of State approval.

He explained that that he would be leading the project board and there would 
be a Project Manager a Project Director, the five Heads of Housing and a 
tenant representative.

The Shared Service Vehicle would be a not for profit organisation and could 
potentially seek charitable status. The broad composition of the Board of the 
Shared Service Vehicle would consist of five Councillors, five Tenants and five 
Independent Members. There would also be an area structure underneath the 
board to provide local delivery of services and enhance local involvement. .

The shared service vehicle would be responsible for direct housing management 
and maintenance functions for the five Councils. Support services such as HR, 
ICT and Legal would be purchased under terms to be agreed.

A new report would be brought before the East Kent (Joint Arrangements) 
Committee at its meeting in March.

In response to questions from a Member the Chief Executive of Thanet 
District Council confirmed that there would be a Chairman of the Shared 
Service vehicle in addition to the 15 Members of the board. It was also hoped 
that the five Independent Members of the Board would bring a variety of 
different complementary skills from professional backgrounds.

The Council’s would retain the management of housing strategy, waiting lists 
and homelessness issues; a debate was needed in the future to decide if 
these services should be combined or transferred.

The tenants in the five districts had met with the individual districts and there 
had been little complaint about the proposals. More detailed consultation would 
form part of the process.

In response to a question from a Member the Executive of Thanet District 
Council there was a lot of detailed work to be completed before a final 
business case could be presented. At this point in time Members were only 
being asked to agree the principles.

The Chief Executive of Thanet District Council explained to the Committee in 
response to a question confirmed that the report was only a series of 
proposals up until the point when the five councils had officially committed. 
All the councils had been happy with the proposals so far. It would be possible 
to continue with less than five Councils, however it would be better if all five took 
part.



A Member from Kent County Council confirmed that KCC would be willing to 
help the project in any way it could, in particular in finding ways to stimulate the 
local economy through structural investment.

A Member from Ashford Borough Council confirmed that they were happy 
with the proposals and hoped the savings could be even greater than outlined 
in the report. The Chief Executive of Thanet District Council acknowledged 
Ashford’s position. He confirmed that the two Executive Members to be co-
opted onto the Committee were Councillors Paul Clokie and Peter Woods.

The Chief Executive of Thanet District Council confirmed in response to a 
question from a Member that permission would be sought from the 
Secretary of State in autumn of 2009. He estimated that it would take 
approximately six months to migrate the staff to the shared service vehicle but 
some key decisions may have to be taken in advance of the formal approval 
in relation to governance issues in order to meet the deadline.

RESOLVED – That:

1. That two executive members of Ashford Borough Council (Councillor 
Paul Clokie and Councillor Peter Woods) be co-opted onto this 
Committee as non-voting members to participate in debates on this 
project, both at this meeting and the meeting of 11 March 2009.

2. That progress on the project to date is noted and that EKJAC 
become the project sponsor. That there be a report to the meeting of 
11th March 2009, on the shape and nature of the Shared Service 
Vehicle.

3. That the Committee recommend to each district council member of 
EKJAC:

a) that the funds they have made available for this project be 
delegated to EKJAC as and when they are required by the project 
lead.

b) that the delegation of management and expenditure of the above 
project budget be delegated to the Chief Executive of Thanet 
District Council as project lead.

4. That the Committee recommend to Ashford Borough Council that it 
creates its own bilateral arrangement with Thanet District Council to 
achieve a similar delegation to its Chief Executive district councils 
concerned in this proposed project has voted to support it in principle.

9          SHARED HR/PAYROLL BUSINESS CASE

The Corporate Director of Shepway District Council outlined the report on the 
shared HR/payroll business case. She confirmed to the Committee that there 
would potentially be significant savings in the region of £500,000 arising from a 
joint arrangement, In addition it was noted that there would also be non-
financial benefits, which included increased resilience, procurement budget 
and skills base to draw from.



She said the proposal to release money to purchase a joint payroll system 
would not be finalised until each Executive or Cabinet had agreed the proposal. 
She confirmed that the project could still be viable with fewer than four partners.
The Leaders of the parties were advised that the decisions that were anticipated 
to be taken in March/April 2009 should be included in their Forward Plans.

RESOLVED – That the East Kent (Joint Arrangements) Committee recommend 
that:

a) the Executive of each participating Council:

1. Delegates to EKJAC the responsibility to develop business models for a 
shared HR and Payroll Service between some or all of the parties and 
to make recommendations to them.

2. Contributes £10,000 to develop the project.

3. Agrees to KCC commencing an appropriate procurement process for the 
acquisition of a suitable HR/Payroll software system provided that the 
system shall not be acquired until the participating Districts have 
approved the business model.

b) upon the first two parties approving the above recommendation the 
following shall take effect:

1. The EKJAC delegates to the Project Lead (Wendy Head, 
Corporate Director, Organisational Performance, Shepway District 
Council) the power to develop the business models for a shared 
HR and Payroll Service between some or all of the parties.

c) The EKJAC delegates’ decisions on the use of funding secured to 
develop the project to the Project Lead as above in consultation with the 
Chief Executives of the parties.

There being no other business the meeting closed at 10.39 am


